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You are summoned to attend the meeting of Nailsworth Town Council to be held at the Town Hall, 
Old Bristol Road, Nailsworth on Tuesday 18th April 2023 starting at 6.30pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                        Mrs K Kearns 
         Town Clerk 
                    12th April 2023 
 
All residents of the Parish are welcome to attend and a 15 minute period will be set aside for 
members of the public to raise questions. 
 

1 Apologies 
2 Verbal Introductions  
3 Declarations of interest and applications for dispensations 
4 Consideration of Planning Applications received as follows:  

CONSULTATION –  
a) S.22/1914/VAR The Maltings , Tetbury Lane, Nailsworth, Gloucestershire. Application: 

Variation of Condition. Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of permission 
S.18/1786/FUL (change of use to form 13 no. dwellings) for alterations to the 
fenestration, new steps and retaining structure. 

b) S.23/0692/HHOLD Ringfield Cottage, Tetbury Lane, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: 
Householder. Construction of studio. 

c) S.23/0693/HHOLD 2 Millbottom, Old Bristol Road, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: 
Householder Extension and restoration works. (Resubmission of S.22/2588/HHOLD) 

d) S.23/0706/HHOLD Amberstone, Horsley Road, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: 
Householder Installation of external cladding and raised deck to the rear. 

e) S.23/0694/LBC 2 Millbottom, Old Bristol Road, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: Listed 
Building Application. Extension & restoration works. (Resubmission of S.22/2589/LBC) 

TREES IN A CONSERVATION AREA  

f) S.23/0685/TCA Haydenville, Old Bristol Road, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: Trees in a 
Conservation Area. Description: T1-Goat willow - remove. G1-Hazel x 2, Privet x 2 - 
remove. T4-Holly - remove. G2-Sycamore x 5 - (dbh 180) - remove. G3-Sycamore, 
Spruce, Hazel - remove. T6-Ash - ash dieback - remove. T8-Goat willow - remove. T9-
Goat willow - remove. T10-Sycamore - remove. T11-Ash - remove. G4-Apple x 3, plum x 
1 - remove. G5-Hazel x 1, Privet x 1, Horse Chestnut x 1 (dbh 150) - remove. 

            PREVIOUSLY TRACKED APPLICATIONS  

g) S.23/0234/LBC Calder Cottage, Spring Hill, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: Listed 
Building Application. Removal of existing outbuilding. Application permitted. NTC: No 
observations 

h) S.22/2733/FUL. Land Adjacent To 62, Lawnside, Forest Green, Nailsworth. Application: 
Full. Demolition of a block of existing garages and the erection of 2no.dwellings and 
associated soft and hard landscaping works. Application permitted NTC: No observations 

i) S.23/0245/HHOLD Rock Cottage, Rockness Hill, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: 
Householder Proposed single storey side extension. Application refused. Council resolved 
to object to this application. Due to its scale and form, the proposed extension, in 



 

combination with previous extensions, would be out of character with the original 
dwelling and so contrary to Policy HC 8, 2. 

j) S.23/0341/HHOLD. Lake View, Harley Wood, Nailsworth, Stroud. Application: 
Householder Alterations to fenestration and raising level to provide level access to 
driveway. Erection of decking and play structure. Application approved. NTC: No 
objection 
 

5 To confirm minutes of the Full Council meeting and the Recreation & Amenities Committee 
held on Tuesday 4th April 2023 (papers available) 

6 To consider Recreation & Amenities Committee (4th April meeting) recommendations: 
 
 It was recommended to hire Contractor 3 to redecorate the Main Hall in 2023 and to 

allocate a budget of £5,500. 
 It was recommended to hire Contractor 4 to complete the floor and stage renovation in 

Summer 2024 and to allocate a budget of £6,000. 
 It was recommended to hire contractor 3 to upgrade all Town Hall lighting to LEDs and 

to allocate a budget of up to £2,200  
 It was recommended to hire Contractor 3 for the lighting upgrade in the Archive Room 

and allocate up to £500 for the work to be completed at the same time. 
 

7 To consider Personnel Committee (17th February meeting) recommendations: 
 
 It was recommended that, now that staff consultation has been completed, the Staff 

Handbook be approved. 
 

8 Matters of Urgency: important items that have arisen since the meeting summons (agenda) 
and cannot wait to be addressed with a written report at a future meeting, due to inflexible 
deadlines 

9 Accounts 
To agree payments in accordance with the budget as listed in the attached reports (paper 
available) 

10 To agree movements in Reserves (papers available) 
11 To consider grant applications from Concord Coffee group, Friday Market, Nailsworth In 

Bloom (Coronation Lunch and replacement plants), and NCAN 
12 To approve grants for maintenance of burial grounds for 2023-2024 (paper available) 

 
Reports for information (no decisions required): 
  

13 Financial summary: 
a) Income and Expenditure report (paper available) 
b) Budget comparison report (paper available) 
c) Main bank account reconciliation report (paper available)  
d) Premier bank account reconciliation report (paper available) 
 

14 To review NTC’s Risk Assessment (paper available) 
15 Reports: 

a) Report from Town Mayor (paper available) 
b) Report from Deputy Mayor (paper available) 
c) Report from District and County Councillors (paper available) 
d) To receive an update on NTC office activities (paper available) 
e) To receive a report on town councillor surgeries in the library (paper available) 
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NAILSWORTH TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of Nailsworth Town Council  

DRAFT 
held at the Town Hall, Old Bristol Road, Nailsworth GL6 0JF 
on Tuesday 4th April 2023 commencing 6.30pm 

Present: 
Cllr Mike Kelly (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Duckworth 
Cllr Patsy Freeman 
Cllr Ros Mulhall 
Cllr Steve Robinson 
Cllr Colleen Rothwell 
Cllr Shelley Rider 
 
Minutes: 
Deputy Clerk (Locum) 
 
Apologies:  
Cllr Natalie Bennett 
Cllr Angela Norman 
Cllr Paul Francis 
 
2022/228 
Verbal Introductions and safety briefing 
Those present identified themselves.  
 
2022/229 
Declarations of Interest & Applications for Dispensations 
There were none declared. 
 
2022/230 
Consideration of Planning applications as follows:  

a) CONSULTATION S.23/0367/FUL 3 Church Street, Nailsworth, Stroud, 
Gloucestershire. Application: Full. Change of use from shop with flat over to single 
dwelling. 
Comment: no objection 
This application is a sensitive design on a historic building. 

b) S.23/0531/HHOLD Spindle Cottage, Whips Lane, Watledge, Nailsworth. Application: 
Householder. Two storey side extension, loft conversion & single elevation lower 
ground floor rear/side extension 
Comment: No objection 

c) S.23/0547/HHOLD Beaconsfield Cottage, Watledge Road, Nailsworth, Stroud. 
Application: Householder. Construction of new two storey extensions (revised 
application following permission S.22/1387/HHOLD) 
Comment: No objection 

d) S.23/0617/FUL Land Adjacent 1 Ledgemoor, Watledge Road, Nailsworth, 
Gloucestershire. Application: Full Building of a single residential property 
(Resubmission of S.22/0886/FUL) 
Council resolved to object  
Comment: Council object to this application on access ground, as per the 
Council’s comments relating to the original application. 
Concern was also raised regarding the detrimental impact of the proposal on 
biodiversity and nearby trees. There is a significant bat corridor nearby. 

> 
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TREES IN A CONSERVATION AREA  
 
            PREVIOUSLY TRACKED APPLICATIONS  

e) S.23/0344/DISCON The Maltings, Tetbury Lane, Nailsworth. Discharge of condition 3. 
(land remediation statement) Application permitted  

f) S.23/0286/TCA Wellington House (Renishaw PLC), Inchbrook Trading Estate, Bath 
Road, Woodchester. Application: Trees in a Conservation Area. (1) 3 Alder- Fell to 
near ground level. (2) Maple - Remove large dead branch over the roof. (3) Dead ivy 
clad twin stemmed Elm - Fell to near ground level. (4) Sugar Maple - Remove major 
deadwood. All trees are Ash unless otherwise stated. Trees 1646, 1647, 1648, 1649, 
1650, 1651, 1652 (Whitebeam), 1653 and Group 3 (15 Ash). Fell to near ground 
level. Application: Permitted NTC: No observations 

g) S.23/0237/PIP Land North Of Windsoredge Lane Nailsworth Gloucestershire. 
Application PIP Between 2 and 4 custom build houses. Application refused 

h) S.23/0217/HHOLD 13 Colliers Wood, Nailsworth, Stroud, Gloucestershire. Application: 
Householder. Two storey side extension/first floor extension, garage conversion, 
front porch extension & new dropped kerb. Application: approved NTC: No 
observations 
 

2022/231 

To confirm minutes of the Personnel Committee on 17th March and the Full Council meeting 
on 21st March 2023. 
All agreed 
 
2022/232 
To consider Personnel Committee recommendations: 

 

It was agreed:  
1. To enrol Cliff Christie in the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
2. To confirm Cliff Christie’s appointment as Deputy Clerk, subject to the probationary period 
and satisfactory references. 

 

It was agreed to adopt the Internal Controls Policy and for it to be reviewed throughout the 
first year to ensure it fits NTC’s processes. 

 
It was agreed to adopt SDC’s standard Code of Conduct for town and parish councils. 

 
It was agreed to adopt the Councillor Officer Protocol in line with the Civility and Respect 
Pledge. 
 
2022/233 
Matters of Urgency 
The resignation of Cllr Robert Maitland was noted.  
Councillors were reminded of the Councillor Session on the following Saturday 8th April. 
It was noted that residents had raised concerns regarding the waiting time for contact and 
appointments with the GP surgery. 
 
2022/234 
To consider an honorarium to the Nailsworth Poet Laureate and to extend the 
tenure of the position to 2 years  
The background to the Poet Laurette was explained. Those involved had expressed the wish 
for the tenure to be extended to two years. 
 
Following lengthy discussion, it was agreed: 
1. To extend the Nailsworth Poet Laureate’s tenure to 2 years. 
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2. To agree an honorarium of £100 a year from April 2023. 
 3. To specify and define the role of Nailsworth Poet Laureate as follows: 

- to produce a specified number of poems with a connection to Nailsworth each year for 
publication in Nailsworth News 

- to attend the Annual Town Meeting and at least one other town event 
- to promote poetry in Nailsworth through events, activities and talks 

 
All agreed 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………..     ………………….. 
Town Mayor       Date 
Nailsworth Town Council 
Civic Centre, Old Market,  
Nailsworth, GL6 0DU 
 



 

RAM 04-04-2023 
 

NAILSWORTH TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of the Recreation and Amenities Committee  

DRAFT 
Held at 7.30pm in the Town Hall on Tuesday 4th April 2023 

 
 

Present:  
Cllr Ros Mulhall (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Duckworth  
Cllr Mike Kelly  
Cllr Shelley Rider 
Cllr Steve Robinson 
Cllr Paul Francis 
 
Minutes:  
Deputy Clerk 
 
Apologies: 
Cllr Paul Francis 
 

 
To consider quotes for redecoration of the Main Hall in the Town Hall  
 
It was recommended to agree: 
To hire Contractor 3 to redecorate the Main Hall in 2023 and to allocate a budget of £5,500. 
 
All agreed 
 
It was recommended to agree: 
To hire Contractor 4 to complete the floor and stage renovation in Summer 2024 and to 
allocate a budget of £6,000. 
 
All agreed 
 
To consider quotes for upgrading all lighting throughout the Town Hall building to 
LED 
It was recommended to agree: 
To hire contractor 3 recommend and to allocate a budget of up to £2,200  
 
 
It was recommended to agree: 
To hire Contractor 3 for the lighting upgrade in the Archive Room and allocate up to £500 for 
the work to be completed at the same time. 
 
 
All agreed 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………                                                           …………………………….. 
Chair of Recreation and Amenities committee                                                             Date 
Nailsworth Town Council 
Civic Centre, Old Market, Nailsworth, GL6 0DU 



No Gross

Expenditure transactions - approval list    

DetailsInvoice
date

Start of year 01/04/22

Payment
Reference

InvoiceHeading

Nailsworth Town Council

Supplier totals will include confidential items

16170 £724.50 A-Z Cleaning - Office clean - Mar31/03/23 90672000

£724.50 A-Z Cleaning -  Total

16172 £67.46 British Gas - Mortimer room  Gas23/03/23DD230406
BGAS

9649385172100

£67.46 British Gas -  Total

16176 £34.98 Brutons Hardware Ltd - various31/03/23 7255883050/2

£34.98 Brutons Hardware Ltd -  Total

16184 £227.70 Down To Earth Gloucestershire CIC - Carter Way 
support

30/01/23 0123A6550/2

16185 £414.00 Down To Earth Gloucestershire CIC - maintaining 
town borders

30/03/23 0323A1170

£641.70 Down To Earth Gloucestershire CIC -  Total

16173 £32.29 Fuel Card Services Ltd - fuel for groundman's 
vehicle

26/03/23DD230402F
UEL

90049415283050/3

£32.29 Fuel Card Services Ltd -  Total

16174 £101.63 Gloucestershire County Council - Annual increase 
charge AUG-FEB

21/03/23 18006895241165/6

16175 £223.08 Gloucestershire County Council - cleaning CC&MR21/03/23 18006895851165/6

£324.71 Gloucestershire County Council -  Total

16187 £9.88 Grundon Waste Management - waste collection 
TH

31/03/23DD230420
GRUN

PSI-08114701260

16188 £10.70 Grundon Waste Management - waste collection 
CC

31/03/23DD230420
GRUN

PSI-08114711260

£20.58 Grundon Waste Management -  Total

16177 £1,856.24 Jacksons Fencing - Carters Way23/03/23 0004626616550/2

16178 £1,416.00 Jacksons Fencing - Carters Way31/03/23 0004628316550/2

£3,272.24 Jacksons Fencing -  Total

16186 £102.98 James & Owen - Office supplies31/03/23 191841140/3

£102.98 James & Owen -  Total

16166 £19.85 Lloyds Bank - Bank account charges for13/02/23PAY230306
LLOYDS

3928276941155

£19.85 Lloyds Bank -  Total

16179 £48.00 Master Cobbler - Town Awards - engraving24/03/23 50631090
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No Gross

Expenditure transactions - approval list    

DetailsInvoice
date

Start of year 01/04/22

Payment
Reference

InvoiceHeading

Nailsworth Town Council

Supplier totals will include confidential items

£48.00 Master Cobbler -  Total

16098 £552.00 Midland Forestry Ltd - Carters Way allotment site:
Grind stumps of 1 Ash, Goat Willow and 3 budlleia

Cut away chain link fence and grind stump of 
Hazel and Ash in rear boundary

02/03/23 BQ84125Rev6550/2

£552.00 Midland Forestry Ltd -  Total

16180 £360.00 PPL/PRS Ltd - TH music license28/03/23 SIN23383521130/1

£360.00 PPL/PRS Ltd -  Total

16181 £287.50 Spot On Supplies (Cleaning & Packaging) Ltd - 
paper towels

30/03/23 121697452040/1

£287.50 Spot On Supplies (Cleaning & Packaging) Ltd -  
Total

16182 £34.53 Water Plus - changing rooms/cadet hut18/03/23DD230401
WATERPL

US

INV-016053293080

16183 £32.69 Water Plus - TH  water18/03/23DD230404
WATER

INV016080752050

£67.22 Water Plus -  Total

£6,556.01Total
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Gross

Expenditure transactions - approval list   

DetailsInvoice
date

Cheque Heading Cheque
Total

£1,890.22 GAPTC - Annual subscription01/04/231130/2

£194.90 Grenke Leasing Ltd - April 202301/04/23DD230401
GRENKE

1120 £194.90

£10.84 Octopus - Junction Elec02/04/23DD230411
OCTO

3120 £10.84

£43.14 Octopus - Changing rooms Elec03/04/23DD230421
OCTOPUS

3070 £43.14

£36.00 Arkell Community Centre - Room hire - Carters Way03/04/231140/5

£47.96 Octopus - Clock tower elec03/04/23DD230410
OCTOPUS

2110 £47.96

£23,035.00 The Junction - Nailsworth Youth Club - Youth Work03/04/233140

£183.50 Worknest - Insurance03/04/23

£117.50 insurance1130/2

£66.00 admin fee1130/2

£5,544.00 Worknest - Year 2 combined core03/04/231130/2

£31.00 Arkell Community Centre - Room hire - Carters Way03/04/231140/5

£584.57 Octopus - TH Gas and electricity04/04/23DD230414
CTOP

2020 £584.57

£126.36 Octopus - Civic centre electricity06/04/23DD230417
OCTO

1165/1 £126.36

£34.82 Octopus - Mortimer room06/04/23DD230412
OCTOPUS

2060 £34.82

£24.43 Water Plus - Mortimer Room08/04/23DD230422
WATER

2090 £24.43

£1,490.00 Ruth Waller - Locum deputy clerk work11/04/236350

£5,152.87 PWLB - TIC Loan11/04/23DD230420
PWLB

4040 £5,152.87

£156.92 Katherine Kearns - zoom11/04/23

£15.59 zoom April1140/5

£1.20 zoom increase1140/5

£95.88 dropbox annual1140/5

£44.25 Bristol Blue glass1090

£135.00 Ruth Waller - Locum deputy clerk expenses11/04/236350

£15.00 Bristol Blue Glass - Town meeting awards11/04/231090
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Gross

Expenditure transactions - approval list   

DetailsInvoice
date

Cheque Heading Cheque
Total

£975.00 T H Welding - Skate ramp repair20/04/233010/2

£53,835.29Total

£14,123.76 Confidential transactions

£39,711.53Sub Total
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  Nailsworth Town Council  

NTC Full Council  April 2023 

 

Agenda Item 10a 

 

Meeting of Full Council 

Meeting date Tuesday 18th April 2023 

Subject To consider movements of Reserves 
Author Clerk 
Status Action  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

If you have any questions about this item and the information is not included in this 
report, please contact the Clerk or Deputy Clerk by 10am on the Monday before the 
meeting. 

 

Summary  

A suggested list of movements to Reserves for approval, and the Reserves report. 

  

Detail 
As part of regular review of NTC’s Reserves the Clerk would like permission to make some 
movements in NTC’s funds. At the end of the 2022-2023 financial year the General Fund is £103,256. 
The General Fund is the amount available after Earmarked Reserves for projects has been taken out. 
The Earmarked Reserves fund is a total of £195,841. 
It’s best practice for councils to keep at least three month’s running costs (£100,000) in the General 
Fund. 

 
There is £3,000 from the General Fund which can be allocated to Earmarked Reserves. It’s suggested 
to allocate the fund to current work. 

- From General Fund to 6030 Town Hall repairs move £3,000 for repair and maintenance 
projects. 
 

As agreed in the Annual Budget, the following movements from Earmarked Reserves to the Annual 
Budget, and between Earmarked Reserves; 

- From 6240 Emergency Tree Work Reserve move £8,000 to 4070 Tree Maintenance budget  
- From 6510 Climate Emergency Reserve move £3,000 to 6330 Contingency Reserve 
- From 6520 Covid-19 Response Reserve move £5,500 to 1250 Support for Children’s Centre 

(Homestart)  
 

A report showing the status of Earmarked Reserves is attached. 

 

Options 
To approve the above movements in Reserves. 

 

Recommendation 
To approve the above movements in Reserves. 
 



  Nailsworth Town Council  

NTC Full Council  April 2023 

Costs 
As above. 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Funding Source 
As above. 

 

 

 

ENDS. 



Reserve Movements Start of year 01/04/22

General Fund

Start of year value£125,961.12

16/08/22 -£5,910.17  : To 6170 20 mph town scheme, transfer from General Fund.PROJECT COMP

01/11/22 £292.00  : From 6400PCC RebuildingTrst grantRE, Project completed

01/11/22 £5.80  : From 6530 Build Back Better Fund, Project completed

£108,226.57 Value as at 31/03/23 This value is calculated and not just a sum of 
reserve movements plus starting balance. 

6030 Town Hall repairs

Start of year value£3,883.00

£3,883.00 Current value

6090 Arkell Community Centre

Start of year value£0.00

£0.00 Current value

6150 Clocktower refurbishment

Start of year value£500.00

£500.00 Current value

6010 Play/tennis court

Start of year value£8,460.00

£8,460.00 Current value

6060 Miles Mar Field Equipment

Start of year value£6,942.00

£6,942.00 Current value

6220 Dunkirk Mill Museum

Start of year value£0.00

£0.00 Current value

6130 Replace Grndsman Vehicle

Start of year value£1,000.00

£1,000.00 Current value

6020 Town Improvements

Start of year value£6,493.00

21/07/22 -£1,995.00  : Expenditure transaction 15638, Clocktower new spotlights

£4,498.00 Current value

6240 Emergency tree work

Start of year value£17,984.20

24/06/22 -£5,760.00  : Expenditure transaction 15559, Ash dieback winter safety work

17/08/22 -£400.00  : Expenditure transaction 15698, Norton Wood tree branch fallen onto fence S

26/09/22 -£250.00  : Expenditure transaction 15786, Norton Wood payment to resident for fence d
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23/03/23 -£370.00  : Expenditure transaction 16121, Norton Wood tree work

£11,204.20 Current value

6120 Shortwood Churchyard

Start of year value£500.00

£500.00 Current value

6140 Town centre/Mkt St improvements

Start of year value£53,209.00

£53,209.00 Current value

6170 20 mph town scheme

Start of year value£6,589.83

19/05/22 -£12,500.00  : Expenditure transaction 15509, 20mph TRO for Nailsworth

16/08/22 £5,910.17  : From General Fund, transfer from General Fund.PROJECT COMPLETE

£0.00 Current value

6000 Election Expenses

Start of year value£3,800.00

£3,800.00 Current value

6280 WWI & II plaques project

Start of year value-£310.48

-£310.48 Current value

6050 Hazelwood Bungalow refurb

Start of year value£18,150.86

£18,150.86 Current value

6310 Civic CentrePROJECT COMPLETE

Start of year value£0.00

£0.00 Current value

6300 KGV buildings (Groundsmans store)

Start of year value£21,684.91

£21,684.91 Current value

6330 CONTINGENCY

Start of year value£1,671.59

24/06/22 -£1,475.00  : Expenditure transaction 15628, Bailiffs for travllers at KGV

£196.59 Current value

6340 KGVExtension FieldRESERVE

Start of year value£0.00

£0.00 Current value

6350 Staff recruitment RESERVE

Start of year value£911.20

23/02/23 -£140.00  : Expenditure transaction 16042, Deputy Clerk recruitment
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23/03/23 -£540.00  : Expenditure transaction 16131, Deputy Clerk recruitment - locum

23/03/23 -£54.00  : Expenditure transaction 16130, Deputy Clerk recruitment - locum

£177.20 Current value

6380War Memorial refurbRESERVE

Start of year value£7,201.23

£7,201.23 Current value

6390 PCC SIDS grant RESERVE

Start of year value£0.00

£0.00 Current value

6400PCC RebuildingTrst grantRE

Start of year value£292.00

01/11/22 -£292.00  : To General Fund, Project completed

£0.00 Current value

6420 WWII plaquesDONOTUSE

Start of year value£0.00

£0.00 Current value

6430 Tourism Promotion RESERVE

Start of year value£6,849.00

18/11/22 -£4,990.00  : Expenditure transaction 15922, tourism content specialist; NTC payment

£1,859.00 Current value

6450 Heritage Open Day

Start of year value£150.00

20/10/22 -£90.00  : Expenditure transaction 15756, Heritage Open day banner 2022

£60.00 Current value

6460 Town Archives

Start of year value£60.39

11/11/22 £500.00  : Income transaction 13725, GCC payment for W caves information

£560.39 Current value

6510 Climate Emergency Reserve

Start of year value£7,659.11

£7,659.11 Current value

6520 Covid-19 Response

Start of year value£22,619.08

22/12/22 -£140.00  : Expenditure transaction 15973, support for Nailsworth Noel

22/12/22 -£400.00  : Expenditure transaction 15949, support for Nailsworth Noel

23/02/23 -£391.00  : Expenditure transaction 16083, Christmas trees town centre

£21,688.08 Current value
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6500 CIL projects

Start of year value£18,651.53

03/05/22 £2,109.35  : Income transaction 13249, April 2022 CIL receipt payment

31/10/22 £305.42  : Income transaction 13724, October CIL receipt payment

18/11/22 -£2,588.00  : Expenditure transaction 15923, Christmas lights for Clocktower minute 2022/

23/03/23 -£470.00  : Expenditure transaction 16127, Civic Centre bike stand

£18,008.30 Current value

6530 Build Back Better Fund

Start of year value£8,470.00

19/05/22 -£1,525.00  : Expenditure transaction 15500, Festival of Flags: Nailsworth Festival 15 new 

19/05/22 -£340.00  : Expenditure transaction 15534, Festival of Words: Three Storey venue hire

13/06/22 £5,160.00  : Income transaction 13324, grant payment BBBFund

24/06/22 -£419.50  : Expenditure transaction 15578, Festival of Words: art insurance

24/06/22 -£150.00  : Expenditure transaction 15600, Fetsival of Words: School of Larks at MMF

24/06/22 -£37.50  : Expenditure transaction 15573, Festival of Words: flyer printing

24/06/22 -£14.79  : Expenditure transaction 15616, Festival of Words: flyer printing

24/06/22 -£20.00  : Expenditure transaction 15617, Festival of Words: flyer design

24/06/22 -£162.00  : Expenditure transaction 15624, Festival of Words: printing

24/06/22 -£76.36  : Expenditure transaction 15618, Festival of Words: picture framing

12/07/22 £85.00  : Income transaction 13498, Festival of Words cash ticket sales

20/07/22 £388.70  : Income transaction 13499, Festival of Words ticket sales

21/07/22 -£288.67  : Expenditure transaction 15680, Festival of Words: curator services

21/07/22 -£120.00  : Expenditure transaction 15646, Festival of Words: banner

21/07/22 -£47.00  : Expenditure transaction 15650, Festival of Words: leaflet printing

21/07/22 -£100.00  : Expenditure transaction 15654, Festival of Words: book token prizes

21/07/22 -£234.00  : Expenditure transaction 15654, 

21/07/22 -£100.00  : Expenditure transaction 15654, 

21/07/22 -£1,825.00  : Expenditure transaction 15686, Festival of Flags: Artsparks preparation/ work

21/07/22 -£11.06  : Expenditure transaction 15664, Festival of Words: childrens prizes

21/07/22 -£54.00  : Expenditure transaction 15681, Festival of Words: expenses

21/07/22 -£120.00  : Expenditure transaction 15678, Festival of Words: JLM Morton writing worksh

21/07/22 -£150.00  : Expenditure transaction 15677, Festival of Words: storyteller

21/07/22 -£96.00  : Expenditure transaction 15636, Festival of Words: Three Storeys venue hire 

21/07/22 -£72.00  : Expenditure transaction 15654, 
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17/08/22 -£679.00  : Expenditure transaction 15712, Festival of Flags: workshops and design

17/08/22 -£240.86  : Expenditure transaction 15719, Festival of Words: exhibition curation

17/08/22 -£125.00  : Expenditure transaction 15735, Festival of Words: School of Larks for Fun Da

17/08/22 -£450.00  : Expenditure transaction 15701, Festival of Words: design and print

17/08/22 -£823.33  : Expenditure transaction 15733, Festival of Words: expenses

17/08/22 -£56.83  : Expenditure transaction 15742, Festival of Words Three Storeys rental

26/09/22 -£5,760.00  : Expenditure transaction 15772, Festival of Flags: flag fabrication

01/11/22 -£5.80  : To General Fund, Project completed

19/01/23 -£150.00  : Expenditure transaction 15983, FGR support for covid recovery activities

23/03/23 -£150.00  : Expenditure transaction 16159, Festival of Words: Good on Paper advert

-£300.00 Current value

6540 Welcome Back Fund

Start of year value-£4,419.48

21/04/22 -£750.00  : Expenditure transaction 15467, Mortimer Gdn benches

17/08/22 -£104.85  : Expenditure transaction 15720, Festival of Words

10/10/22 £2,035.00  : Income transaction 13599, SDC Walking & Cycling grant for bike pump statio

14/11/22 £13,046.13  : Income transaction 13783, SDC Welcome Back Fund grant

19/01/23 -£800.00  : Expenditure transaction 15939, Bike pump station at civic centre

23/02/23 -£105.00  : Expenditure transaction 16037, Civic Centre car park soil for planters

23/03/23 -£211.64  : Expenditure transaction 16154, Civic Centre car park soil for planters

23/03/23 -£379.40  : Expenditure transaction 16134, Civic Centre car park plants

23/03/23 -£47.49  : Expenditure transaction 16153, Civic Centre car park soil for planters

£8,263.27 Current value

6550 UKSPF Market Street/Carters Way land grants

Start of year value£0.00

22/12/22 -£339.17  : Expenditure transaction 15933, soil contamination test

22/12/22 -£55.00  : Expenditure transaction 15974, planning advice fee

19/01/23 -£450.00  : Expenditure transaction 16031, environmental survey

19/01/23 -£1,516.67  : Expenditure transaction 15988, Legal fees

19/01/23 -£115.00  : Expenditure transaction 16022, Down to Earth project costs

23/02/23 -£23.00  : Expenditure transaction 16059, room hire - group set up

23/02/23 -£54.00  : Expenditure transaction 16058, room hire - set up group

23/02/23 -£260.00  : Expenditure transaction 16061, land transfer fees
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23/03/23 -£195.50  : Expenditure transaction 16106, Down to Earth - workday

23/03/23 -£45.00  : Expenditure transaction 16137, land transfer fees

-£3,053.34 Current value

Current Reserves total
excluding the General Fund

£195,841.32

Current Reserves total
including the General Fund

£304,067.89
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  Nailsworth Town Council  

NTC Full Council  April 2023 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Options 

1. To grant Concord Coffee Group (Coronation) £700 
2. To grant Friday Market £500 and to agree to a reduction in hire of the Mortimer Room from 

£40 to £25 until October 2023 (worth £240) 

3. To grant Nailsworth Noel £750 
4. To grant Nailsworth in Bloom (Coronation Lunch) £500 

5. To grant Nailsworth in Bloom (plants) £500 
6. To grant NCAN £600 

7. To grant different amounts 

1. To not grant any funds  

__________________________________________________________________________________
Costs 

£3,550 in total  

 

Funding Source 

Budget heading 1060 Grants from NTC (currently £4,000)  

 

ENDS. 









      Nailsworth Town Council Grant Application Form 

 

NTC 20.09.2021 

How many volunteer hours will the project use?  
This is very hard to judge as at the moment it can be up to 6-8 hours per week per person 
but will increase once we start the refurbishment of the furniture. Also the party 
organisation and fund raising will take time. 
  
Your Organisation 
Type of Organisation e.g. registered charity, CIC, community group, club, business 
Concord Coffee group 
 
Please provide the names and contact details of two referees 
 
1.Lynne Mansell Service Delivery Manager. Stroud District Council. 
   Telephone 01453 754173 
 
2.Katherine Allen. Independent Living Hub Facilitator Katherine.allen@stroud.gov.uk 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Constitution and Governance 
 
Please provide a copy of your governing document. E.g. constitution, articles of 
association, group, club or association rules 
 
If it does not, please briefly explain how new members can join and any fees or 
restrictions on membership. 
New members can join at anytime and are frequently joining .If they wish to be on the 
committee they must attend the AGM. We have no fees or restrictions on membership. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Equal opportunities 
If your organisation has an Equal Opportunities Policy, please attach a copy. 
 
If not, please confirm that it does not discriminate illegally on grounds of gender, 
sexuality, race, disability or otherwise. 
We do not discriminate against any person. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am applying for an NTC Grant for the project detailed above. I have read the NTC Grants 
Policy and believe that this project meets the requirements. 
 
Name of person completing form: Bernadette Holyoake . Chairperson 
Date:  18th February 2023. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 



 
Nailsworth Town Council 

Grant Policy and Application Form 
 

NTC 09.02.2023 

Policy, Context and Guidelines 
 
Nailsworth Town Council (NTC) sets aside money each year for small grants to local people and 
organisations to support projects that improve or enhance the town. The budget for 202/23 is £4,000. 
Further support for local initiatives comes from the Council’s Town Services and Marketing budgets. 
 
These Grants are made under the Local Government Act 1972 and should directly benefit all or part 
of the Parish of Nailsworth. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Purpose 
 
The grants programme aims to encourage a diverse range of activities and events. These include but 
are not limited to: 

 quality of life improvements 
 recreation, sports and well being 
 the arts 
 local environment 
 neighbourhood communities 
 Nailsworth’s history 

 
We encourage: 

 activities that build the capacity of community groups to support themselves.   
 applications where the organisation has obtained match funding from elsewhere or by its own 

fund-raising 
 applications for new activities - and discourage recurrent applications 

 
We will not make grants: 

 for completed projects.  
 when there is a duty for a government body to fund the activity 
 for political activity 
 unless all the information required on the application form has been provided. 

 
Process 
 
Anyone can apply. Grants will be made to organisations not individuals. “Organisation” will be 
generously interpreted e.g. it would include a small (3 or more people) ad hoc committee. 
 
Grants are decided quarterly. The grant scheme and the deadline for applications are widely 
advertised annually including on town noticeboards; the Council website; at the Town Meeting; and in 
Nailsworth News. The Council wants to give applicants plenty of time to formulate their bids, and to 
give itself time to assess them carefully, so that the best and fairest use is made of the funding. The 
deadline for applications is as follows: 
 
 
Grant application deadline: 1 January  Decision: End of January Council meeting 
Grant application deadline: 1 April Decision: End of April Council meeting 
Grant application deadline: 1 July Decision: End of July Council meeting 
Grant application deadline: 1 October Decision: End of October Council meeting 
 
 
 
 
Applications must: 

 be made on the application form 



 
Nailsworth Town Council 

Grant Policy and Application Form 
 

NTC 09.02.2023 

 provide the additional information required, for example accounts and equal opportunities 
policies 

 meet the criteria above  
 show a clear financial need for the project 

 
 
Conditions 
 
Grant recipients must report back on the success of the project and how the grant has been spent by 
completing a Grant Monitoring Form within 6 weeks of completion of the project. 
 
Grants are funded by and should benefit the people of the town, so they should know how they are 
spent. Recipients must: 
 

 provide information for NTC, so it can place an item in Nailsworth News / the Council website 
/ other media on completion of the project 

 have a display at the annual town meeting  
 give full credit to Town Council in their project and in any media coverage. 

 
Applicants are responsible for ensuring that the project complies with all relevant legislation. Money 
granted must only be used for the agreed purpose and organisations should submit receipts for any 
costs with their monitoring form.  Any unused money must be returned to Council. Money must be 
used for the project within one year of the grant being paid.  
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Grant Policy and Application Form 
 

NTC 09.02.2023 

Please answer all the questions and return the form to the Council. 
Continue on a separate sheet if necessary. 
 
Details of applicant and contact information 
 
Title   First Name    Last Name  
Organisation Name Friday Market 
Aims / Purpose 
Your position in group Member 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
The project 
What is the project name? Nailsworth Friday Markey collective  
Project start date May 2023 
Project end date October 2023 
 
Project aims  
A bit about the Friday Market: 
The Friday Market Collective provides affordable fresh fruit and vegetables, ready meals and baked 
goods every Friday morning from the Mortimer Room. It’s not profitmaking; it provides a service to 
mainly older people which includes tackling social isolation with a chance to meet up for cheap tea, 
coffee and snacks every week. Loose fruit and vegetables make it possible for people on a tight 
budget to buy very small quantities of good quality fresh food at competitive prices. The Friday 
Market also provides home cooked, additive-free ready meals. The Market collective pride themselves 
on keeping a friendly eye on members of the community and will often deliver groceries and ready 
meals if people cannot get out of their homes.  
 
The Friday Market is much more than a market; it’s a way of tackling social isolation, the cost of living 
crisis, bringing together the community and increasing health and wellbeing through good food, 
conversation and social contact. 
 
The Friday Market project aim is to increase footfall and awareness of what we have to offer. 
Through covid, fewer people are using the Friday Market and costs have gone up (including Mortimer 
Room hire). The Friday Market have always relied on just advertising with an A-board outside when 
the market is on. It’s time to remind old customers we are here, and to find new customers, with a 
marketing campaign. 
 
Our aim is to increase footfall and increase what we sell. We will do this by 

- attracting more older people to come to the Friday Market, advertising in places such as 
Woodchester Valley village, Maple Tree Court and Concord 

- introducing a social media presence to attract new customers e.g. people working from 
home, with young families and working in town 

- introducing pre-orders (we can cook ready meals, cakes and savouries to order) 
 
We have had discussions with Cllrs Shelley Rider, Ros Mulhall and the Clerk, about how we won’t be 
able to afford the hire charge increase for the Mortimer Room. If we can’t increase footfall to cover 
our costs, the Friday Market will have to close. 
We can’t afford the new rate of £40 per session, but we can afford to pay £25 per session, to keep 
the Market going. 
 
How will the project benefit the town and provide benefit to local people?  
Please include evidence. 
The Friday Market was one of the first groups to return to the Mortimer Room after the pandemic and 
it was a place that older and vulnerable people could feel safe. We think of the Friday Market as a 
service to older and vulnerable people. 
 



 
Nailsworth Town Council 

Grant Policy and Application Form 
 

NTC 09.02.2023 

We provide somewhere for people to meet up and have a chat every week (tackling social isolation). 
We will keep an eye on people and deliver food to their homes if they need it. 
 
We provide a place for people to try out having a market stall – we want to encourage different 
people to join us. 
 
We are always a cheery addition to Old Market on a Friday morning. 
 
How many people will benefit?  
We have started to keep track of how many people come to the Friday Market and reckon on having 
at least 50 regulars each week. We’d like to double this (at least) with better publicity and pre-orders. 
 
How many people will contribute to the project? 
There are six main members of the Friday Market collective. 
 
Will the project involve children and/or vulnerable adults Yes/No? 
 
If ‘Yes’ you must supply appropriate documentation to show you have complied with legislation and 
other requirements - e.g. DBS form 
 
Have you applied for an NTC grant before? If so, give details and when? 
 
No we have not applied for a grant before. 
NTC has looked into registering the Friday Market as a Warm Hub but this wasn’t possible.   
___________________________________________________________________________ 
The money 
How much are you asking for? £500 
What will this money be spent on? E.g. £20 printing, £50 room hire… 
 
Marketing materials: 
We will work with a local young designer (just starting out) to produce: 
1x Poster Design  
1x Banner Design (for display at the Clocktower)  
1x Order Form Design 
Social Media ‘Starter Pack’ 
 
We also ask the council to let us pay £25 instead of £40 for Mortimer Room hire for at least six 
months (until October 2023) and then see if our campaign has worked. 
 
What is the overall project cost? £620 
How much money have you raised so far?  
We will take any shortfall from a small amount of funds that are kept by to see the Friday Market 
through the Winter months. 
 
How will you raise the remainder?  
 
How many volunteer hours will the project use?  
More than 1,560 hours per year. 
There are six of us core volunteers. We run the market every week for 5 hours every week.  
This does not count the time spent preparing food and other goods. 
  
Your Organisation 
Type of Organisation e.g. registered charity, CIC, community group, club, business 
We run as a collective, sharing all the proceeds and putting them back into making more goods. 
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Please provide the names and contact details of two referees 
 

1. Cllr Shelley Rider 
 

2. Cllr Ros Mulhall 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Constitution and Governance 
 
Please provide a copy of your governing document. E.g. constitution, articles of association, group, 
club or association rules. 
 
If it does not, please briefly explain how new members can join and any fees or restrictions on 
membership. 
 
We are happy for anyone to discuss joining us. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Equal opportunities 
If your organisation has an Equal Opportunities Policy, please attach a copy. 
 
If not, please confirm that it does not discriminate illegally on grounds of gender, sexuality, race, 
disability or otherwise. 
 
We don’t discriminate. 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am applying for an NTC Grant for the project detailed above. I have read the NTC Grants Policy and 
believe that this project meets the requirements. 
 
Name of person completing form: Vicky Wright 
Date: 24th March 2023 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Nailsworth Noel committee and Nailsworth Noel is open to all. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Bank details   - Bank Account to be set up 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am applying for an NTC Grant for the project detailed above. I have read the NTC Grants 
Policy and believe that this project meets the requirements. 
 
Name of person completing form: Liz Townley 
Date:     15/03/2023 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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What is the overall project cost? about £500 
How much money have you raised so far? 0 
How will you raise the remainder?  
We have applied for an Eden Project Coronation Communities competition; in which if we 
win will include an element for a Big Coronation Lunch. 
How many volunteer hours will the project use?  

Approx.  
 
Your Organisation 
Nailsworth in Bloom 
Type of Organisation e.g. registered charity, CIC, community group, club, 
business 
Not for profit organisation 
 
Please provide the names and contact details of two referees 
 
1. Cllr Jonathan Duckworth 
 
2. Cllr Steve Robinson 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Constitution and Governance 
 
Please provide a copy of your governing document. E.g. constitution, articles of association, 
group, club or association rules 
 

 
If it does not, please briefly explain how new members can join and any fees or restrictions 
on membership. 
 
New members can join at any time either providing planning support or other 
administrative, fundraising etc role. 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Equal opportunities 
If your organisation has an Equal Opportunities Policy, please attach a copy. 
 
If not, please confirm that it does not discriminate illegally on grounds of gender, 
sexuality, race, disability or otherwise. 
Nailsworth in Bloom is open to all. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am applying for an NTC Grant for the project detailed above. I have read the NTC Grants 
Policy and believe that this project meets the requirements. 
 
Name of person completing form: Liz Townley 
Date:     28/03/2023 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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___________________________________________________________________ 
Constitution and Governance 
 
Please provide a copy of your governing document. E.g. constitution, articles of association, 
group, club or association rules 
 
If it does not, please briefly explain how new members can join and any fees or restrictions 
on membership. 
 
New members can join at any time either providing planting support or other administrative, 
fundraising etc role. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Equal opportunities 
If your organisation has an Equal Opportunities Policy, please attach a copy. 
 
If not, please confirm that it does not discriminate illegally on grounds of gender, sexuality, 
race, disability or otherwise. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am applying for an NTC Grant for the project detailed above. I have read the NTC Grants 
Policy and believe that this project meets the requirements. 
 
Name of person completing form: Liz Townley 
Date:     15/02/2023 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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What is the overall project cost? £600 over the course of a year. 
How much money have you raised so far? None - We have raised money for specific 
outreach projects in the past, but we looking for funding for these exciting upcoming 
projects. 
 
How will you raise the remainder? Ask businesses for donations n kind as well as money, as 
Rotary Club for help with website running costs - Donations form members and also Apply 
to SDC 
 
How many volunteer hours will the project use? Approximately 200hours 
 
Your Organisation 
Type of Organisation e.g. registered charity, CIC, community group, club, business 
Community Group 
 
 
Please provide the names and contact details of two referees 
 

1. Matt Partridge  
 

2. Maggie Dutton  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Constitution and Governance 
 
Please provide a copy of your governing document. E.g. constitution, articles of association, 
group, club or association rules 
 

 
If it does not, please briefly explain how new members can join and any fees or restrictions 
on membership. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Equal opportunities 
If your organisation has an Equal Opportunities Policy, please attach a copy. 
 
If not, please confirm that it does not discriminate illegally on grounds of gender, sexuality, 
race, disability or otherwise. CONFIRMED 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am applying for an NTC Grant for the project detailed above. I have read the NTC Grants 
Policy and believe that this project meets the requirements. 
 
Signed Rachael Austin 
Dated MARCH 2023 
_____________________________________________________________ 
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Christchurch burial ground, Shortwood £450 

Forest Green cemetery, Forest Green £450 

Quaker Burial ground, Shortwood £200 

 

Costs 

£1,100 per year 

 

Funding Source 

Budget heading 1040 Churchyard grants 

 

ENDS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Income and Expenditure Account

31/03/23
£

31/03/22
£

Unaudited

INCOME

Grants 24,971.2319,718.23

Town Information Centre 0.0086.49

Arkell Centre Trust 14,000.007,000.00

Lettings - all 36,728.5733,145.81

Precept 320,927.00350,726.00

Interest on Investments 855.1051.71

Other income 2,414.777,359.52

Rights of way/Wayleaves 314.22414.22

TOTAL INCOME 400,210.89418,501.98

EXPENDITURE

General Administration 31,309.3014,562.44

S. 137 Payments 5,500.001,500.00

Loan interest/Capital repayments 10,305.7410,305.74

Staff costs 173,352.41143,369.50

Insurance 7,513.936,108.30

Repairs & maintenance - buildings 19,712.9839,064.05

Utilities & Rates 20,606.9823,908.20

Maintenance of Open Spaces 48,361.9649,034.27

Special projects and miscellaneous 55,474.5236,847.01

Hazelwood Bungalow 611.6610,159.73

Town Information Centre 1,713.601,713.60

Support for town services 49,370.0049,370.00

Arkell Community Centre 14,000.007,341.00

Expenditure 8,260.710.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 446,093.79393,283.84

Balance as at 01/04/22

Add Total Income

Deduct Total Expenditure

Transfer to/ from reserves

Balance as at 31/03/23

117,812.28

418,501.98

393,283.84

-17,069.30

125,961.12

125,961.12

400,210.89

446,093.79

536,314.26 526,172.01

23,160.65

103,238.87

Stock Adjustment 0.000.00

Signed 

Chair Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer

Page 111/04/23    02:37 PM Vs: 8.85.02 Nailsworth Town Council



Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

INCOME

Council

100 £320,927.00Precept - Council £320,927.00 -£2,109.35 -0.66%£2,109.35

105 £24,371.23Refunds,donations grants - 
Council

£0.00 £3,656.40 100.00%£20,714.83

110 £14,000.00ACC-Admin recharge £7,000.00 £7,000.00 100.00%£0.00

120 £0.00Agency services £100.00 -£100.00 -100.00%£0.00

130 £2,414.77CIL income £0.00 £2,109.35 100.00%£305.42

£361,713.00£328,027.00 £10,556.40Total Council 3.22%£23,129.60

Property Management

200 £0.00Town Hall precept £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

205 £11,175.50Town Hall bookings £7,500.00 £3,675.50 49.01%£0.00

210 £15,899.88Town Hall rent of offices £15,900.00 -£0.12 0.00%£0.00

215 £0.00Mortimer Room precept £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

220 £5,296.00Mortimer Room lettings £2,100.00 £3,196.00 152.19%£0.00

225 £648.50Council bookings (all land and 
facilities)

£0.00 £648.50 100.00%£0.00

230 £0.00Hazelwood Bungalow precept £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

235 £0.00Memorial Clock - precept £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

240 £0.00War memorial - precept £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

245 £314.22Leases/Licences//Wayleaves £300.00 £14.22 4.74%£0.00

£33,334.10£25,800.00 £7,534.10Total Property Management 29.20%£0.00

Recreation & Amenities Committee

300 £0.00Precept - recreation & amenities £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

305 £3,708.69Hire KGV Field facilities £4,500.00 -£791.31 -17.58%£0.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

310 £0.00Market Street Garden - hire and 
electricity

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

320 £0.00Mortimer Garden - 
hire/electricity charge

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

£3,708.69£4,500.00 -£791.31Total Recreation & Amenities Committee -17.58%£0.00

Environment Committee

400 £0.00Precept - Environment £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

405 £600.00Grants, donations, refunds - 
Environment

£0.00 £100.00 100.00%£500.00

410 £0.00Town Information Centre £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

£600.00£0.00 £100.00Total Environment Committee 100.00%£500.00

Bank Interest

500 £0.00interest on main account £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

505 £671.85Investment interest Premier 
Account

£40.00 £631.85 1579.63%£0.00

520 £183.25Interest from Income Bonds 
(paid to main account)

£1.00 £182.25 18225.00%£0.00

£855.10£41.00 £814.10Total Bank Interest 1985.61%£0.00

Earmarked Reserves

600 £0.00Precept - Earmarked Reserves £3,500.00 -£3,500.00 -100.00%£0.00

£0.00£3,500.00 -£3,500.00Total Earmarked Reserves -100.00%£0.00

£400,210.89Total Income £361,868.00 £14,713.29 4.07%£23,629.60
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

EXPENDITURE

Council

1000 £172,618.41Salaries - all £151,800.00 -£20,818.41 13.71%£0.00

1010 £288.35Payroll charges £300.00 £11.65 -3.88%£0.00

1030 £0.00Planning Committee expenses £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

1040 £1,100.00Churchyard grants £1,100.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

1050 £1,933.91Subscriptions £2,400.00 £466.09 -19.42%£0.00

1060 £2,103.73Grants from NTC £4,000.00 £1,896.27 -47.41%£0.00

1070 £626.06Town Crier's expenses £500.00 -£126.06 25.21%£0.00

1080 £1,480.10Town Archives £500.00 -£980.10 196.02%£0.00

1090 £4,951.40Civic Fund £3,000.00 -£1,951.40 65.05%£0.00

1100 £7,004.91Insurance £6,700.00 -£304.91 4.55%£0.00

1120 £2,751.69Office equipment £2,100.00 £5,313.16 -253.01%£5,964.85

1130 £11,940.13Licences,fees and allowances £5,100.00 -£5,018.46 98.40%£1,821.67

1140 £4,800.30Office management £2,500.00 -£2,151.30 86.05%£149.00

1160 £900.00Town Mayor's Allowance £900.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

1165 £9,185.11Civic Centre £8,356.00 -£595.11 7.12%£234.00

1170 £2,261.17Gardening contract for town 
centre

£4,500.00 £2,238.83 -49.75%£0.00

1180 £1,135.07Training for staff & councillors £3,000.00 £1,864.93 -62.16%£0.00

1195 £14,000.00Support for Arkell Community 
Centre

£7,000.00 -£7,000.00 100.00%£0.00

1200 £0.00Neighbourhood Warden Scheme £2,000.00 £2,000.00 -100.00%£0.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

1210 £3,300.00Library extra hours £3,400.00 £100.00 -2.94%£0.00

1230 £0.00Support for Citizens Advice 
Bureau

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

1240 £0.00Support for Credit Union £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

1250 £5,500.00Support for Childrens Centre £5,500.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

1260 £215.87Waste/Recycling Collection £1,500.00 £1,284.13 -85.61%£0.00

5330 £119.40Web site and Hosting £500.00 £380.60 -76.12%£0.00

£248,215.61£216,656.00 -£23,390.09Total Council 10.80%£8,169.52

Property Management

2000 £8,186.50Town Hall cleaning
Town Hall cleaning

Town Hall cleaning

£8,000.00 -£186.50 2.33%£0.00

2010 £3,962.36Town Hall business rates £3,500.00 -£462.36 13.21%£0.00

2020 £2,328.14Town Hall gas £2,000.00 -£328.14 16.41%£0.00

2030 £1,099.90Town Hall electricity £2,100.00 £1,000.10 -47.62%£0.00

2040 £7,093.93Town Hall repairs & maintenance £8,500.00 £1,406.07 -16.54%£0.00

2050 £469.18Town Hall - water rates £500.00 £30.82 -6.16%£0.00

2060 £119.76Mortimer Room electricity £340.00 £220.24 -64.78%£0.00

2070 £0.00Mortimer Room - business rates £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

2080 £694.75Mortimer Room repairs & 
maintenance

£2,000.00 £1,305.25 -65.26%£0.00

2090 £279.03Mortimer Room - water rate £500.00 £220.97 -44.19%£0.00

2100 £692.55Mortimer Room gas supply £600.00 -£92.55 15.43%£0.00

2110 £463.14Memorial Clock - electricity £300.00 -£163.14 54.38%£0.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

2120 £541.00Memorial Clock - repairs £500.00 -£41.00 8.20%£0.00

2140 £611.66Hazelwood Bungalow £1,500.00 £888.34 -59.22%£0.00

2150 £691.42Cleaning materials £700.00 £8.58 -1.23%£0.00

2160 £0.00Owed to Arkell £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

£27,233.32£31,040.00 £3,806.68Total Property Management -12.26%£0.00

Recreation & Amenities Committee

3000 £2,031.00Miles Marling Field maintenance £2,000.00 -£31.00 1.55%£0.00

3010 £13,948.79KGV Field maintenance £6,500.00 -£7,448.79 114.60%£0.00

3030 £2,232.80Town Gardening (incl Mortimer 
Gardens)

£2,500.00 £1,010.73 -40.43%£743.53

3035 £495.79Mortimer Garden electricity £750.00 £254.21 -33.89%£0.00

3050 £3,116.45Grounds maintenance equipment £2,300.00 -£816.45 35.50%£0.00

3060 £2,021.28KGV Field changing rooms - 
maintenance

£1,000.00 -£1,021.28 102.13%£0.00

3070 £936.64KGV Field changing rooms - 
electricity

£550.00 -£386.64 70.30%£0.00

3080 £468.77KGV changing rooms - water 
rates

£320.00 -£148.77 46.49%£0.00

3090 £176.91KGV Field pavilionDO NOT 
USE - repairs & maintenance

£0.00 -£176.91 100.00%£0.00

3100 £0.00Garage storeroom £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

3110 £98.33Market Street garden 
maintenance

£400.00 £301.67 -75.42%£0.00

3120 £130.70Market Street Garden - electricity £140.00 £9.30 -6.64%£0.00

3130 £2,695.00Playrangers - support £2,500.00 -£195.00 7.80%£0.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

3140 £46,070.00Youth provision £46,070.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

3150 £0.00Dunkirk Museum maintenance £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

3160 £0.00Community Development 
Worker (2yrs)

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

£74,422.46£65,030.00 -£8,648.93Total Recreation & Amenities Committee 13.30%£743.53

Environment Committee

4000 £4,046.17Upkeep council land (not 
grasscutting)

£4,000.00 £5,713.83 -142.85%£5,760.00

4010 £5,744.00Norton Wood (not tree 
maintenance)

£4,000.00 -£1,744.00 43.60%£0.00

4021 £1,713.60Town Information Centre £1,700.00 -£13.60 0.80%£0.00

4030 £3,737.84TIC loan repayment - capital £7,530.62 £3,792.78 -50.36%£0.00

4040 £6,567.90TIC loan repayment - interest £2,775.12 -£3,792.78 136.67%£0.00

4050 £1,507.13Bunting Hill Nature Reserve (not 
tree maintenance)

£4,000.00 £2,492.87 -62.32%£0.00

4060 £1,136.12Environmental enhancement 
projects

£500.00 -£581.12 116.22%£55.00

4070 £0.00Tree maintenance (all NTC land) £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

4090 £2,000.00Tourism promotion £4,500.00 £2,500.00 -55.56%£0.00

4100 £0.00Sign postingDO NOT USE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

4120 £5,475.19Christmas lights £7,000.00 £4,112.81 -58.75%£2,588.00

4140 £3,190.00Upkeep of All Saints graveyard £4,000.00 £810.00 -20.25%£0.00

£35,117.95£40,005.74 £13,290.79Total Environment Committee -33.22%£8,403.00

Bank Interest

1155 £242.45Bank charges on main account £300.00 £57.55 -19.18%£0.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

£242.45£300.00 £57.55Total Bank Interest -19.18%£0.00

Earmarked Reserves

6000 £0.00Election expensesRESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6010 £0.00Play & tennis court 
equipmentRESERVE

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 -100.00%£0.00

6020 £1,995.00Town improvementsRESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£1,995.00

6030 £0.00Town Hall repairs RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6040 £0.00Mortimer Room repairs 
RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6050 £0.00Hazelwood Bungalow RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6060 £0.00Miles Marling Field 
improvements RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6090 £0.00Arkell Community Centre 
RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6100 £0.00Energy efficiency improvements 
RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6120 £0.00Shortwood Churchyard 
RESERVE

£500.00 £500.00 -100.00%£0.00

6130 £0.00Replace groundsman's vehicle 
RESERVE

£1,000.00 £1,000.00 -100.00%£0.00

6140 £0.00Town centre/Mkt St 
improvements RESERVE

£0.00 £400.00 100.00%£400.00

6150 £0.00Clock tower refurbishment 
RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6170 £12,500.0020mph town scheme RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£12,500.00

6220 £0.00Dunkirk Mill MuseumRESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6240 £7,950.00Emergency tree work RESERVE £0.00 -£6,930.00 100.00%£1,020.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

6280 £0.00WW1 & II plaques project 
RESERVE

£350.48 £350.48 -100.00%£0.00

6300 £0.00KGV buildings RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6310 £0.00Civic Centre RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6330 £1,475.00CONTINGENCY £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£1,475.00

6340 £0.00KGV Extension Field RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6350 £734.00Staff Recruitment RESERVE £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£734.00

6380 £0.00War Memorial 
refurbishmentRESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6390 £0.00PCC SIDS grant RESERVE £569.37 £569.37 -100.00%£0.00

6400 £0.00PCC Rebuidling Trust 
grantRESERVE

£958.00 £958.00 -100.00%£0.00

6420 £0.006420 WWII Renishaws 
grantDONOTUSE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6430 £4,990.006430 Tourism promotion 
RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£4,990.00

6450 £90.006450 Heritage Open Day 
RESERVE

£0.00 £0.00 0.00%£90.00

6460 £0.006460 Town Archives £0.00 £0.00 0.00%£0.00

6500 £8,260.716500 CIL projects £0.00 -£6,886.54 100.00%£1,374.17

6510 £495.206510 Climate Emergency 
Reserve

£0.00 -£495.20 100.00%£0.00

6520 £1,259.006520 COVID-19 response £0.00 -£868.00 100.00%£391.00

6530 £14,096.756530 Build Back Better Fund £0.00 -£5,724.85 100.00%£8,371.90

6540 £2,293.536540 Welcome Back Fund £0.00 -£743.53 100.00%£1,550.00
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Financial Budget Comparison
Comparison between 01/04/22 and 11/04/23 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions. 

Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/22

Actual Net2022/23 Balance Bal %ageReserve

Movements

6550 £4,006.126550 UKSPF grants £0.00 -£3,810.62 100.00%£195.50

£60,145.31£5,377.85 -£19,680.89Total Earmarked Reserves 365.96%£35,086.57

£445,377.10Total Expenditure £358,409.59 -£31,421.19 8.77%£52,302.62

£400,210.89Total Income £361,868.00

£445,377.10Total Expenditure £358,409.59

-£45,166.21Total Net Balance £3,458.41

£14,713.29

-£34,664.89

£49,378.18

4.07%

9.67%£52,302.62

£23,629.60
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement

Statement Number

Opening DateStatement Opening Balance

Main Account

Statement Closing Balance

True/ Cashbook Closing 
Balance

Closing Date

2040157 30-98-29

195

£35,395.96 01/03/23

£24,411.42

£24,411.42

31/03/23

Date Cheque/ Ref. Debit (£) Credit (£) Balance (£)Supplier/ Customer

195Bank Statement No.

01/03/23 FPI230301EMMAMI
LLS

0.00 270.83Emma-Accountants-Admin 
Centre

35,666.79

01/03/23 FPI230301TENNIS 0.00 117.39Stripes Payments 35,784.18

03/03/23 BGC230303HMRC 0.00 4,219.17HMRC 40,003.35

03/03/23 DD230323ICO 35.00 0.00Information Commissioner's 
Office

39,968.35

06/03/23 BGC230306NATSA
V

0.00 29.75National Savings 39,998.10

06/03/23 DD230301WATERP
LUS

36.72 0.00Water Plus 39,961.38

06/03/23 DD230304WATER 33.79 0.00Water Plus 39,927.59

10/03/23 DD230307EE 42.40 0.00E E 39,885.19

10/03/23 DD230310OCTOPU
S

43.49 0.00Octopus 39,841.70

10/03/23 DD230311OCTO 10.42 0.00Octopus 39,831.28

10/03/23 DD230312FUEL 26.74 0.00Fuel Card Services Ltd 39,804.54

10/03/23 DD230321OCTOPU
S

41.07 0.00Octopus 39,763.47

12/03/23 SO230312MIKE 0.00 1,054.16Mike Jefferies-Accountants 40,817.63

14/03/23 DD230314CTOP 533.60 0.00Octopus 40,284.03

14/03/23 DD230315OCTOP 47.19 0.00Octopus 40,236.84

14/03/23 DD230317OCTO 119.61 0.00Octopus 40,117.23

16/03/23 FPI230316HALLS 0.00 31.50J Hall and Son Bakers LTD 40,148.73

17/03/23 DD230320SGC 2,932.88 0.00SGC Payroll 37,215.85

20/03/23 DD230319SGC 735.63 0.00SGC Payroll 36,480.22

20/03/23 DD230320GRUN 19.76 0.00Grundon Waste 
Management

36,460.46

20/03/23 DD230320SGC 7,218.15 0.00SGC Payroll 29,242.31

21/03/23 DD230313BGAS 78.16 0.00British Gas 29,164.15

21/03/23 TRANSF230421LLO
YDS

0.00 30,000.00 59,164.15

22/03/23 DD230319SGC 2,655.73 0.00SGC Payroll 56,508.42

22/03/23 DD230322BRIT 24.62 0.00British Gas 56,483.80

22/03/23 FPI230301COLL 0.00 128.00Collaborative  Singing Group 56,611.80

22/03/23 FPI230301CREAT 0.00 32.00Creative Writing 56,643.80

22/03/23 FPI230301DOG 0.00 108.00Dog Training 56,751.80
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement
22/03/23 FPI230301FAY 0.00 192.00Fay Edwards 56,943.80

22/03/23 FPI230301FLEA 0.00 32.00Flea market 56,975.80

22/03/23 FPI230301RUSK 0.00 38.00Ruskin Mill 57,013.80

22/03/23 FPI230302BARN 0.00 64.00Barnabas Painters 57,077.80

22/03/23 FPI230303BRIDGE 0.00 128.00Nailsworth Bridge Club 57,205.80

22/03/23 FPI230303COT 0.00 70.00Nailsworth Farmers  Market 57,275.80

22/03/23 FPI230303ELIZ 0.00 54.00Pilates Elizabeth Williams 57,329.80

22/03/23 FPI230303GUN 0.00 64.00United Retriever Gun Dog 57,393.80

22/03/23 FPI230303JUL 0.00 24.00Julie Spivey 57,417.80

22/03/23 FPI230303MEN 0.00 32.00Mens Talking Group 57,449.80

22/03/23 FPI230303MINCH 0.00 34.00Minchinhampton Rangers 
Youth FC

57,483.80

22/03/23 FPI230303NDS 0.00 144.00Nailsworth Dramatic Society 57,627.80

22/03/23 FPI230303NFC 0.00 109.00Nailsworth Football Club 57,736.80

22/03/23 FPI230303NWI 0.00 32.00Nailsworth WI 57,768.80

22/03/23 FPI230303PROB 0.00 64.00Nailsworth Valley Probus 
Club

57,832.80

22/03/23 FPI230303SCOT 0.00 36.00Scotty Chalmers Cycling 57,868.80

22/03/23 FPI230303SHORT 0.00 68.00Shortwood United Youth 
Football

57,936.80

22/03/23 FPI230303TAI 0.00 27.00Tai Chi 57,963.80

22/03/23 FPI230308CRAFT 0.00 32.00Cotswold Craftsmen 57,995.80

22/03/23 FPI230317FRI 0.00 152.00Nailsworth Market (Friday) 58,147.80

22/03/23 FPI230320CLT 0.00 16.00CLT (Community Land 
Trust)

58,163.80

23/03/23 DD230322WATER 19.44 0.00Water Plus 58,144.36

23/03/23 FPI230323AVEN 9,374.60 0.00Multiple Suppliers/ 
Customers

48,769.76

23/03/23 FPO2303238BLUE 56.99 0.00Blue Diamond Garden 
Centre (Nailsworth)

48,712.77

23/03/23 FPO230323AES 310.00 0.00AES Maintenance 48,402.77

23/03/23 FPO230323ALFR 4,876.80 0.00Alfram Ltd 43,525.97

23/03/23 FPO230323ASH 564.00 0.00Ashwell Building Contractors 42,961.97

23/03/23 FPO230323AVEN 290.00 0.00Avendale Garden 
Maintenance Service

42,671.97

23/03/23 FPO230323A-Z 630.00 0.00A-Z Cleaning 42,041.97

23/03/23 FPO230323BLUE 253.97 0.00Blue Diamond Garden 
Centre (Nailsworth)

41,788.00

23/03/23 FPO230323BRU 206.88 0.00Brutons Hardware Ltd 41,581.12

23/03/23 FPO230323COTS 1,425.60 0.00Cotswold Markets Ltd 40,155.52

23/03/23 FPO230323DEN 69.36 0.00Denis Brown and Son 40,086.16

23/03/23 FPO230323DOWN 917.70 0.00Down To Earth 
Gloucestershire CIC

39,168.46

23/03/23 FPO230323EESI 715.70 0.00EESI Ltd 38,452.76

Page 203/04/23    12:06 PM Vs: 8.84.01 Nailsworth Town Council



Bank Account Reconciled Statement
23/03/23 FPO230323FIVE 300.00 0.00Stroud Valley Projects 38,152.76

23/03/23 FPO230323FLET 287.00 0.00PR Fletcher 37,865.76

23/03/23 FPO230323FUT 117.60 0.00Future Six Limited 37,748.16

23/03/23 FPO230323GCC 244.49 0.00Gloucestershire County 
Council

37,503.67

23/03/23 FPO230323GOOD 150.00 0.00Good On Paper 37,353.67

23/03/23 FPO230323GREEN 3,023.28 0.00Greenfields Garden 
Services

34,330.39

23/03/23 FPO230323GRYDE
R

588.71 0.00G Ryder & Co Ltd 33,741.68

23/03/23 FPO230323KKE 14.39 0.00Katherine Kearns 33,727.29

23/03/23 FPO230323MEA 63.80 0.00Meaco Picture Framers 33,663.49

23/03/23 FPO230323MID 444.00 0.00Midland Forestry Ltd 33,219.49

23/03/23 FPO230323NALC 103.42 0.00NALC 33,116.07

23/03/23 FPO230323NHP 500.00 0.00Nailsworth Health 
Partnership

32,616.07

23/03/23 FPO230323RUTH 594.00 0.00Ruth Waller 32,022.07

23/03/23 FPO230323SDC 6,601.78 0.00SDC 25,420.29

23/03/23 FPO230323SLCC 518.00 0.00SLCC 24,902.29

23/03/23 FPO230323TORT 455.28 0.00Tortworth Plants Limited 24,447.01

23/03/23 FPO230323VIK 270.59 0.00Viking 24,176.42

23/03/23 FPO230323WSP 45.00 0.00WSP Ltd 24,131.42

24/03/23 CHEQUE 500360 0.00 36.00Nailsworth & District Flower 
Arrangement Society

24,167.42

24/03/23 FPI230321MEN 0.00 70.00Mens Talking Group 24,237.42

31/03/23 BGC230329GCC 0.00 100.00Gloucestershire County 
Council

24,337.42

31/03/23 FPI230331RUSK 0.00 74.00Ruskin Mill 24,411.42

Uncleared and unpresented effects

0.00 0.00Total uncleared and unpresented

Signed 

Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer Chair

Reconciled by Sara Haynes

Date 

48667.34 37682.8Total debits / credits

Page 303/04/23    12:06 PM Vs: 8.84.01 Nailsworth Town Council



Bank Account Reconciled Statement

Statement Number

Opening DateStatement Opening Balance

Premier 4282

Statement Closing Balance

True/ Cashbook Closing 
Balance

Closing Date

07154282 30-98-29

89

£310,062.81 01/03/23

£280,213.20

£280,213.20

31/03/23

Date Cheque/ Ref. Debit (£) Credit (£) Balance (£)Supplier/ Customer

89Bank Statement No.

09/03/23 DEP230309LLOYD
S

0.00 150.39Lloyds Bank 310,213.20

21/03/23 TRANSF230421LLO
YDS

30,000.00 0.00 280,213.20

Uncleared and unpresented effects

0.00 0.00Total uncleared and unpresented

Signed 

Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer Chair

Reconciled by Sara Haynes

Date 

30000 150.39Total debits / credits
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